

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

IN RE UPSTREAM ADDICKS AND)	
BARKER (TEXAS) FLOOD-CONTROL)	Sub-Master Docket No. 17-cv-9001L
RESERVOIRS)	
)	Judge Charles F. Lettow
)	
_____)	
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:)	
)	
ALL UPSTREAM CASES)	
)	
_____)	

**UNITED STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION AND
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Efforts to Ameliorate Flooding And Damage to Private Property During a Hurricane Emergency Do Not Constitute a Taking..... 4

 A. The Police Powers Doctrine Applies Here. 4

 B. The Corps’ Actions During Hurricane Harvey Constituted a Non-Compensable Exercise of the Police Power..... 7

II. Plaintiffs Identify No Authority Recognizing the Property Interests They Claim..... 11

 A. State Law Defines What Property Rights Can be Recognized in a Taking Claim. 11

 B. Property Rights Are Defined in Relation to Other Owners’ Rights. 13

 C. The Texas Code Indicates Plaintiffs Have No Protected Property Rights Here. 16

 D. Plaintiffs Have No Property Interest in Preventing the Intrusion of Floodwaters Another Estate Could Not Contain. 17

 E. The Flood Control Act Further Restricts Plaintiffs’ Property Interests. 19

 F. Plaintiffs’ Identification of the Property Interests Allegedly Taken is Legally Deficient. 21

III. Plaintiffs’ Permanent Easement Claim is Founded on Addicks/Barker Design and Construction and is Untimely. 23

IV. Plaintiffs Cannot Show the Facts, If Proven, Constitute a Taking Rather than a Tort. 24

 A. Treatment under RCFC 12(b)(6) Does Not Lighten the Burden of Plausibly Alleging Facts to Meet the *Ridge Line* Test..... 24

 B. Arkansas Game & Fish Did Not Displace Ridge Line. 26

 C. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden to Allege That Flooding of Their Properties Has Been or Will Inevitably be “Frequent.” 27

D. Plaintiffs’ Submission of Expert Affidavits to Support Their Allegations is Not Appropriate for Consideration on a Motion to Dismiss..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. Port of Houston Auth. of Harris Cty.</i> , No. 01-12-00640-CV, 2013 WL 4779716 (Tex. App. Sept. 5, 2013)	5
<i>Acceptance Ins. Cos. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	3, 13, 26, 28
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 736 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	25, 28
<i>Bachmann v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 694 (2017)	5, 6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	21, 25, 28
<i>Bowditch v. City of Boston</i> , 101 U.S. 16 (1879)	5
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944)	11
<i>Brown v. Humble Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 83 S.W.2d 935 (Tex. 1935).....	14
<i>Bunch v. Thomas</i> , 49 S.W.2d 421 (Tex. 1932).....	17
<i>Conti v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 827 F.2d 762 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Dalon v. City of DeSoto</i> , 852 S.W.2d 530 (Tex. Civ. App. 1992)	16

Dickinson v. United States,
331 U.S. 745 (1947) 8, 18

Dietrich v. Goodman,
123 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. Civ. App. 2003) 16

Felts v. Harris Cty.,
915 S.W.2d 482 (Tex. 1996)..... 5, 7

George Family Trust v. United States,
91 Fed Cl. 177 (2009) 25

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) 12

Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States,
338 U.S. 1 (1949) 7, 10, 22

Langford v. United States,
101 U.S. 341 (1879) 21

Library of Congress v. Shaw,
478 U.S. 310 (1986) 21

Lombardo v. City of Dallas,
73 S.W.2d 475 (Tex. 1934)..... 14

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) 7, 15

Lynch v. United States,
292 U.S. 571 (1934) 21

Manry v. Robison,
56 S.W.2d 438 (Tex. 1932) 14

Maricopa Cty. v. Valley Nat’l Bank of Phoenix,
318 U.S. 357 (1943) 21

Maritrans, Inc. v. United States,
342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 12

Mildenberger v. United States,
643 F.3d 938 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 13

Miller v. Schoene,
276 U.S. 272 (1928) 2, 5, 6, 7

Nat’l Bd. of YMCA v. United States,
395 U.S. 85 (1969) 5

Nat’l Mfg. Co. v. United States,
210 F.2d 263 (8th Cir. 1954)..... 20

Nw. La. Fish & Game Pres. Comm’n v. United States,
446 F.3d 1285 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 24

Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States,
261 U.S. 502 (1923) 7

Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922) 5

Palazzola v. Rhode Island,
533 U.S. 606 (2001) 19

Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States,
260 U.S. 327 (1922) 26

Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Miss. Canal Co.,
80 U.S. 166 (1871) 8

Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States,
346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 3, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

Scranton v. Wheeler,
179 U.S. 141 (1900) 20

Spann v. City of Dallas,
235 S.W. 513 (Tex. 1921) 5

Stockton v. United States,
214 Ct. Cl. 506 (1977)..... 8, 27

Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. City of Sunset Valley,
146 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2004) 7

TrinCo Inv. Co. v. United States,
722 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 5

Turner v. United States,
17 Cl. Ct. 832 (1989)..... 20

United States v. Chi., Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. Co.,
312 U.S. 592 (1941) 9, 11

United States v. Cress,
243 U.S. 316 (1917) 8, 9

United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
323 U.S. 373 (1945) 22

United States v. Lynah,
188 U.S. 445 (1903) 9

United States v. Quebedeaux,
112 Fed. Cl. 317 (2013) 27

<i>United States v. Sponenbarger</i> , 308 U.S. 256 (1939)	20
<i>United States v. Twin City Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 222 (1956)	13
<i>United States v. Willow River Power Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 499 (1945)	12, 13
<i>Wyatt v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1090 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Yuba Nat. Res., Inc. v. United States</i> , 904 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	22
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)	25
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	21
33 U.S.C. § 702c	19
TEX. WATER CODE ANN. § 11.086	16
<u>Rules</u>	
RCFC 12(b)(1)	24, 25
RCFC 12(b)(6)	25
